

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

**IN RE: FORFEITURE OF:**

**ONE 1988 LINCOLN TOWN CAR VIN 1LNBM81F8JY612959  
AND ONE 1986 LINCOLN TOWN CAR VIN 1LNBP96F7GY660841**

---

**JOSEPH T. DEGREGORIO**

**Petitioner,**

**vs.**

**WILLIAM F. BALKWILL, AS SHERIFF OF SARASOTA COUNTY**

**Respondent.**

\*\*\*\*\*

**Respondent's Answer Brief**

**On Review From The Second District Court of Appeal of Florida**

**Case No.: SC02-1161**

**LT No: 2D01-1249**

**SARAH E. WARREN**

**Attorney for Respondent**

**Florida Bar No.: 049476**

100 Wallace Ave., Suite 380

Sarasota, Florida 34237

**(941) 951-1366**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>TABLE OF CITATIONS</b>	<b>3-5</b>
<b>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>ARGUMENT</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>I. The Florida Contraband Forfeiture Act does not bar the seizing agency from filing a forfeiture action once the 45-day deadline has passed.</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>A. The history and plain language of S.932.703, Fla. Stats., support the recovery of property through replevin or other action.</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>B. A bar is unnecessary because the process set forth</b> <b>13</b> <b>in the statute for recovering property protects a property owner's due process rights.</b>	
<b>II. The trial court had subject matter jurisdiction to hear the forfeiture matter.</b>	<b>16</b>
<b>A. The trial court had authority to hear this class of case.</b>	<b>16</b>
<b>B. Under Florida jurisprudence, the "mandatory" nature of a statutory provision does not affect jurisdiction.</b>	<b>18</b>
<b>III. Dismissal of the forfeiture matter for late filing is not supported by a "strict construction" analysis.</b>	<b>22</b>
<b>CONCLUSION</b>	<b>27</b>

<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</b>	<b>28</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE</b>	<b>29</b>

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<u>Beach Park Dev. Corp. v. Remhof</u> , 673 So. 2d 912, 17 914 (Fla. 2d DCA 1996)	
<u>Cabrera v. Dept. of Natural Resources</u> , 478 So. 2d 25 454, 456 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1985)	
<u>City of Coral Gables v. Rodriguez</u> , 568 So. 2d 1302 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990)	15
<u>City of Fort Lauderdale v. Baruch</u> , 718 So. 2d 843, 846 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998)	15
<u>City of Miami v. Barclay</u> , 563 So. 2d 203, 204 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990)	10, 14
<u>Clark v. Lake City Police Dept.</u> , 723 So. 2d 901, 902 (Fla. 1st DCA 1999)	24
<u>Cochran v. Harris</u> , 654 So. 2d 969, 971 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995)	23
<u>Covert v. Hall</u> , 467 So. 2d 372, 374 (Fla. 2d DCA 1985)	17
<u>Cunningham v. Standard Guaranty Ins. Co.</u> , 630 So. 2d 179, 181 (Fla. 1994)	17

<u>Dept. of Law Enforcement v. Real Property</u> , 588 So. 2d 957, 964 (Fla. 1991)	8, 9, 14, 22
<u>Florida Power &amp; Light Co. v. Canal Authority</u> , 423 So. 2d 421, 425 (Fla. 5th DCA 1982)	17, 18
<u>Fullwood v. Osceola Cty. Investigative Bureau</u> , 672 So. 2d 614, 616 (Fla. 5th DCA 1996)	15
<u>Hospital Corp. of America v. Lindberg</u> , 571 So. 2d 446 (Fla. 1990)	18
<u>Ingersoll v. Hoffman</u> , 589 So. 2d 223 (Fla. 1991)	18
<u>In re Forfeiture v. Brandon, III</u> , 426 So. 2d 44 (Fla. 2d DCA 1983).	24
<u>In re Forfeiture of 1975 Chevrolet Corvette v. City of Oviedo</u> , 424 So. 2d 152, 153 (Fla. 5th DCA 1982)	9
<u>In re Forfeiture of One 1994 Honda Prelude v. Dept. of Hwy. Safety</u> , 730 So. 2d 334 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999)	20, 27
<u>In re Forfeiture of One 1988 Lincoln Town Car v. DeGregorio</u> , 27 Fla. L. Weekly D979 (May 1, 2002)	12, 22, 27
<u>In re Forfeiture of \$7,750 v. City of Largo</u> , 546 So. 2d 1128 (2d DCA 1989)	9-12, 15
<u>Lamar v. Universal Supply, Inc.</u> , 452 So. 2d 627, 632 (Fla. 5th DCA 1984)	10, 14
<u>Lamar v. Universal Supply Co., Inc.</u> , 479 So. 2d 109 (Fla. 1985)	8, 10, 11, 14
<u>Leon Cty. V. Aloi-Wms. Bonding Agency</u> , 652 So. 2d 464, 465 (Fla. 5th DCA 1995)	25

<u>Malone v. Meres</u> , 109 So. 677 (Fla. 1926)	16
<u>Morton v. Gardner</u> , 513 So. 2d 725, 730(Fla. 3d DCA 1987)	13, 14
<u>Provident Capital Indemnity, Ltd. V. State</u> , 677 So. 2d 363, 364 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996)	17
<u>Ruth v. Dept. of Legal Affairs</u> , 684 So. 2d 181, 185 (Fla. 1996)	18
<u>South Seas Marine, Inc. v. Saab</u> , 585 So. 2d 959 (Fla. 4th DCA 1991)	18
<u>State Dept. of Hwy. Safety v. Metiver</u> , 684 So. 2d 204 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996)	23
<u>State v. Hampton</u> , 817 S.W. 2d 470 (Mo. App. 1991)	19
<u>State v. \$1970</u> , 648 A. 2d 917 (Conn. Super. 1994)	19
<u>VL Orlando Building Corp. v. AGD Hospitality Design &amp; Purchasing, Inc.</u> , 762 So. 2d 956, 957 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000)	17

**FLORIDA STATUTES**

Amendment V, U.S. Const.	8
Art. I, S. 9, Fla. Const.	8
Section 194.171, Fla. Stat. (1999)	11
Section 932.703(3), Fla. Stat. (1999)	11, 13, 16, 25, 27
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.090	24
